SENATE BILL 319
Introduced by Hofman, s., et a1.
2/02
2/02
2/03
2/09
2/10
Introduced

16 requirement. [This actl is exempt from the legislative audit
17 committee report provided for in 2-8-203, MCA.
16 NEW SECTION. Section 23. Codification instruction.
19 [Section 2} is intended to be codified as an integral part
20 of Title 2, chapter 15, part 18, and the provisions of Title
21 2, chapter 15, part 18, apply to [section 21.
22 NEW SECTION. Section 24. Severability. If a part of
23 [this act] is invalid, all valid parts that are severable
24 from the invalid part remain in effect. If a part of (this
25 actJ is invalid in one or more of its applications, the part
-13-
1
2
LC 0070/01
remains in effect in all valid applications that are
severable from the invalid applications.
-End-
-14-
STATE OF MONTANA - FISCAL NOTE
Form BD-15
In compliance with a written request, there is hereby submitted a Fiscal Note for SB319, as introduced.
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION:
SB319 would provide for the licensure and regulation of auctioneers, creating a Board of Auctioneers, providing for
fees and penalties and for an exemption from the sunrise audit requirement.
ASSUMPTIONS:
1. The five-member board will meet at least three times during FY90 and twice during FY91 to develop
rules, implement the grandfather clause, develop both an auctioneer and apprentice auctioneer
examination and address possible problems concerning the issuance of licenses. The board
compensation will be $1,500 in FY90 and $1,000 in FY91.
2. Assume an average of 350 miles per board member to attend meetings.
3. It will cost a minimum of $2,500 to develop the required examinations.
4. There are likely to be three hearings in FY90 requiring two days work at $25 per hour and at least
one hearing in FY91 requiring two days work, plus costs for rules, pocket cards, list of auctioneers.
5. The support staff and overhead costs of the Professional and Occupational Licensing Bureau will equal
41% of the board's budget.
6. Assume a general fund loan will be available for start-up funds. Assume this will be required for
both vears of the 1991 biennium because the development costs are significant in comparison to the
number of licensees.
1. Assume there will be 25 licensees with an initial license fee of
be lowered to $250 per licensee per year after the 1991 biennium
$350 per year, which could possiblv
start-up loan is repaid.
FISCAL IMPACT: H90
Expenditures:
Dept. of Commerce,POL